
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 29 August 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Ian Wingfield

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 20 August 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 29 August 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE CAMBERWELL SHARK, 332C 
CAMBERWELL NEW ROAD,  LONDON SE5 0RW

1 - 35

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  20 August 2018



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
29 August 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: The Camberwell Shark, 
332c Camberwell New Road, London SE5 0RW

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Camberwell Green 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration  

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Shark Micropubs 
Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of the premises known as The Camberwell Shark, 332C Camberwell New Road,   
London SE5 0RW.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons and is therefore 
referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A. 

c) Paragraphs 12 to 21 of this report deals with the representations submitted and 
any further correspondences in respect of the application. Copies of the 
representations and correspondences are attached  as Appendices B, C & D. 

d) Paragraph 23 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix E. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

1
Agenda Item 5



4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to:

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act.  The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 9 July 2018, Shark Micropubs Limited applied to this council for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of the Camberwell Shark, 332C Camberwell New Road, 
London SE5 0RW.  The premises is described as being converted into a micropub 
which is not a typical pub and will be operating limited opening hours.

9. The application  is summarised as follows: 

 Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises)
   
o Tuesday to Saturday from 12:00 to 22:30 

 Operating hours

o Tuesday Saturday from 12:00 - 23:00 
 

 Non Standard Timings (New Years Eve):

o Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises): 12:00 - 00:30 
o Operating hours: 12:00 to 01:00 

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 

2



activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003.  Should a premises 
licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in the 
operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subsequent to the application.  A copy of the application is attached 
to this report in Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

11. The proposed designated premises supervisor Benjamin McNamee who is in the 
process of applying for a personal licence.

Representations from responsible authorities

12. There were representations from Metropolitan Police Service, licensing (as a 
responsible authority) and the London Fire Brigade.   

13. The police requested that there be conditions included on the licence to promote the 
crime and disorder licensing objective.  A number of conditions were suggested to 
the applicant and have since been agreed. These specifically concerned the 
installation of CCTV, training of staff and the use of outside areas.  As the conditions 
were agreed the police representation was withdrawn. 

 
14. The licensing representation states that premises is situated within the Camberwell 

district town centre area and also falls within the Camberwell cumulative impact 
policy area. The representation is based on the Southwark statement of licensing 
policy 2016 – 2020 and relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime 
and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. Additional information was 
requested and conditions proposed. The requested information was submitted and 
the conditions were agreed by the applicant. The licensing representation was then 
withdrawn.  

15. The London Fire Brigade submitted a representation and suggested conditions that 
would require the applicant to limit the capacity of the premises and install smoke 
detectors.  The applicant has agreed to comply with the condit
[...]
 schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

28. Council assembly approved Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 20 on 
25 November 2015. The policy came into effect on 1 January 2016. Sections of the 
statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the sub-committee’s 
consideration are:

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications.

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licences and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting.

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. To 
be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this authority might consider appropriate by type of premises 
and (planning) area classification.

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective.

5



 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of 
the second licensing objective.

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective.

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective.

29. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 
applicants what considerations will be taken into a
[...]
etermining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.
 To reject the application.

Conditions

38. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited.  It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the 
control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable.

39. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

40. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times.

41. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators.

42. Members are also referred to the Home Office revised guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10.

7



Reasons

43. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a premises li
[...]
n the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

50. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

51. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Other persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

52. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

53. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

54. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Revised Guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

9



Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

55. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMEN
[...]
ENDIX B
21



Working for a safer Southwark 

6. No customers should be allowed to take drinks from the licensed area other than to
take away for consumption away from the premises and they must be in a sealed
container.

The Following is submitted for your consideration. 
Yours Sincerely 

PC Mark Lynch 246MD 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
Tel:   0207 232 6756 

22



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 6  August 2018 

Copies 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: The Camberwell Shark, 332c Camberwell New Road, London, SE5 0RW 

– Application for a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application to for a premises licence submitted by Shark Micropubs 
Limited under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) on Monday to Sunday from 12:00 to 22:30

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Sunday  from 12:00 to 23:00

In the general description of the premises it is stated ‘The premises is a former beauty salon which we 
are converting to a micropub. A micropub is not a typical pub, we will be a small establishment 
operating limited opening hours. The premises consists of a ground floor (29.19 sq m / 282 sq ft) and a 
basement (42.24 sq m / 455 sq ft). Customers will only be permitted to use the ground floor, inside, for 
the consumption of alcohol. We anticipate the ground floor accommodating a maximum of around 25 
people at any time. The location of tables and chairs is indicated on the plans. There is a plumbed 
toilet in the basement which will be available for customer use. This is accessed via a staircase from 
the ground floor. The remainder of the basement will be used for storage. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and relates 
to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

This premise is situated within the Camberwell District Town Centre Area and also falls within the 
Camberwell Cumulative Impact Policy Area 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and relates 
to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

Section six of the policy (from page 32) deals with Southwark’s local cumulative impact policies. This 
premises sits in the Camberwell policy area as defined in paragraph 132 of the policy and as a 
public house/drinking establishment this premises falls into the class of premises in 133 of the 
policy.  

Therefore under 119 of the policy there is a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or 
subject to certain limitations. In such circumstances, it is for the applicant to demonstrate that the 
application will not, if granted, further contribute to the negative local cumulative impact on any one 
or more of the licensing objectives. 

23



The applicant has not addressed the presumption to refuse this application within the operating 
schedule. I would recommend refusal of this application unless the applicant can demonstrate that 
the premises will not be contributing to crime and disorder and public nuisance within the policy area, 
the following conditions would address my concerns and could assist the applicant in this rebuttal. 

Due to the limited information on the application form and to promote the licensing objectives I ask the 
applicant to provide the following information: 

• A written dispersal policy for the premises (to be conditioned)

• To confirm the accommodation limit for the premises is 25 patrons (to be conditioned)

Add further conditions to the operating schedule as follows: 

• ‘Off sales’ of alcohol shall be sold in closed containers and taken away from the
premises. 

• That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and read,
requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off sales’ should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of the
premises.

• That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and read,
requesting that customers leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner.

I welcome any discussion with the applicant to consider the above representation. 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2020 can be found on the following link: 
http://lbs-mapweb-01:9080/connect/Includes/APPIMA/SSOLP1620.pdf 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

24



From: 
on Behalf Of FSR-AdminSupport@london-fire.gov.uk 
Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 2:37 PM 
To: sharkmicropub@gmail.com 
Cc: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Southwark Licensing - Shark Micropubs Limited, 332C Camberwell New Road, London, SE5 
0RW 

Dear Sir/Madam 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

Premises:    Shark Micropubs Limited, 332C Camberwell New Road, London, SE5 0RW 

The London Fire Commissioner (the Commissioner) is the fire and rescue authority for London. The 
Commissioner is responsible for enforcing the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (The 
Order) in London.  

With reference to the application dated 9  July 2018  together with plan, the application has been 
examined and the Commissioner will make a representation to the Licensing Authority. 

The Commissioner has not received all of the information required/has not received the information 
in sufficient time and have not therefore been able to form a judgement as to whether the public 
safety objective of the Licensing Act has been adequately addressed. 

1. Due to the single fire exit, the maximum number of persons occupying the premises at any
one time should be limited – you have stated 25 persons . Please do not exceed capacity 
2. Please ensure a smoke detector is installed in the basem
[...]
authorised officers of the council or the police

To confirm - you have already agreed (in your email below) the other conditions within my 
representation which are as follows: 

 ‘Off sales’ of alcohol shall be sold in closed containers and taken away from the premises.

 That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and read,

requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off sales’ should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of
the premises.

 That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and read,

requesting that customers leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner.

If we can agree the extra 2 conditions at the beginning of this email I will be in a postion to withdraw 
my representation, 

With kindest regards 

Jayne 

Jayne Tear - Principal Licensing Officer – As Responsible Authority for Licensing 

Southwark Council | Licensing Unit  

160 Tooley Street | London | SE1 2QH 

Direct line 020 7525 0396 | Fax 020 7525 5735 | Call Centre 020 7525 2000 

<image001.png>  

Womens Safety Charter 

34



S
ou

th
w

ar
k 

M
ap

s 
2 

in
cl

ud
es

 ©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

S
 (

0)
10

00
19

25
2.

 A
er

ia
l i

m
ag

er
y 

fr
om

 V
er

is
k

APPENDIX E
35



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Ian Wingfield
Councillor Sunny Lambe (reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Rebecca Millardship, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team

Andrew Weir (spares)                     

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 20 August 2018

1
1

5

10


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: The Camberwell Shark, 332c Camberwell New Road,  London SE5 0RW
	Appendix A
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 29 August 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
29 August 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Ian Wingfield

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE (Ward councillor)
Councillor Kieron Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Rebecca Millardship, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 29 August 2018

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE CAMBERWELL SHARK, 332C CAMBERWELL NEW 
ROAD,  LONDON SE5 0RW 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicants addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicants.

The other person objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the other person.

The two ward councillors representing local residents addressed the sub-committee. 
Members had questions for the ward councillors.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.18am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 11.40am and the legal officer advised all parties of the sub-
committee’s decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Shark Micropubs Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The 
Camberwell Shark, 332C Camberwell New Road, London SE5 0RW is granted as follows:

Licensing activity Hours
Opening hours Wednesday  and Thursday 12:00 to 22:30

Friday and Saturday 12:00 to 23:00

Sale and supply of 
alcohol 

Wednesday  and Thursday 12:00 to 22:00
Friday and Saturday 12:00 to 22:30

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and trading 
standards during the conciliation process and the following additional conditions agreed by 
the sub-committee:

1. That all windows and external doors shall be kept closed at any time when regulated 
activity is taking place, except for the access or egress of persons.

2. That no deliveries to the premises shall be arranged between 19:00 and 09:00.

3. That the pavement outside the building and the pavement in the area to which any 
smokers are directed must be swept and litter collected at the close of business.  

4. That the licence will have no effect until the licensing authority are satisfied that 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 29 August 2018

there is an assigned designated premises supervisor with a valid personal licence.  

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who confirmed that the 
applicant had engaged with the authorities and had been able to conciliate conditions, 
such that the authorities concerned were able to withdraw their representations.  The 
authorities concerned were licensing as a responsible authority, the Metropolitan Police 
Service and London Fire Brigade.

The sub-committee then heard from the applicant in this matter who explained the concept 
of a micropub, setting it out from the pubs which already exist in Camberwell and the 
surrounding area.  The applicant explained that the focus for the premises would be the 
customers and creating a community feel.  In adhering to the Campaign for Real Ale 
(CAMRA) definition of a micropub, no music would be played, no manufactured beers sold 
and that the food sold would be pre-cooked food sourced from local suppliers.  

In addressing the fact that the premises fall within a cumulative impact policy area, the 
applicant acknowledged that there is a presumption against granting a new licence to a 
premises.  The applicant explained to the sub-committee that they would cease trading 
before midnight and that they had already agreed to limit the capacity of the premises to 
30, including members of staff.  They submitted that the commitment to sourcing local 
brewed produce would mean that the prices would be such that would likely not be of 
interest to street drinkers.  

The applicant also made reference to the licensing objectives and highlighted that they 
had conducted appropriate research to ensure that each of these objectives were met. In 
addressing the objective of crime and disorder, they explained that the premises would 
employ four members of staff, all of whom would have a personal licence, with two 
members of staff present at any time whilst a licensable activity was being conducted.  
They set out that the patrons would be seated and would be provided table service.  In 
discussing the public safety objective the applicant stated that they had agreed to 
conditions requiring CCTV to be installed and maintained, that they had agreed to a 
maximum capacity in accordance with guidance from the London Fire Brigade and that 
they would enforce the Challenge 25 policy. 

In dealing with the observations made by local residents and respondents, the applicant 
identified that the majority of their concerns focused on the prevention of nuisance and the 
cumulative impact of a further premises on the area.  The applicant observed that the 
premises are situated on a busy road, with six residents living above.  They stated that 
they were having a noise impact assessment the following day and that they would install 
insulation as recommended to avoid the residents being affected by noise originating from 
the premises.  Furthermore the applicant agreed to the conditions that all doors and 
windows would be closed at all times except for access and egress, they advised that 
there was already air conditioning in place and as such they did not envisage any 
difficulties with this arrangement.  They discussed the policy for smokers, stating that they 
would be directed to smoke on the other side of the road and finally explained that they 
would be happy to have staff clear outside of the premises at the close of business.  
Finally, dealing directly with the concerns raised by the respondents to this application, the 
applicant agreed to reduce the proposed opening hours and days that they would actually 
be open. They concluded their submission by stating that they would not add to the 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 29 August 2018

cumulative impact.  

The residents who had responded to the application were represented by their local 
councillors: Councillor Williams and Councillor Dixon-Fyle.  One resident was able to make 
arrangements to attend and explained her concerns to the sub-committee.  Her concerns 
focused on the safety of the children in the area, not just her own family, but those who 
attend the school nearby and also the vulnerable residents of the supportive 
accommodation.  She was also concerned about the cumulative impact of the noise of 
patrons leaving the premises as she lives directly above the premises.  The councillors 
both agreed with these submissions and further explained that the area was densely 
populated and that the area was already well-served with local pubs.  Councillor Williams 
stated that the cumulative impact is not just about noise, but the fact that this venue will 
likely draw more people to the area, which may exacerbate the issues with street drinking 
or young professionals who view Camberwell as a night-time destination.  

Councillor Williams further stated that if the venue is successful that the fact it is a small 
pub may actually cause more problems should capacity be reached.  

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the information and opinions put to it both in 
written and oral format.  They felt reassured by the approach of the applicant, not only in 
the way that they had addressed each of the licensing objectives; but the fact that they 
had sought to address each of the concerns set out by the local residents.  The licensing 
sub-committee were particularly pleased to hear that there had been a noise impact 
assessment scheduled and they hope that the applicant will be responsive to the 
recommendations set out in the report as well as fulfilling the requests from the 
environmental protection team.  

The licensing sub-committee understood the concerns set out by the respondents, both in 
writing and orally.  They also recognised that this premises falls within the cumulative 
impact area, however they felt that in this particular case the applicant had addressed 
each of the licensing objectives so as to avoid negatively contributing to the issues in the 
area.  They also found that as this case involved a small premise operating for few hours 
and closing before midnight, that this case fell into the example of a case which would 
rebut the presumption of refusing a new application in the cumulative impact policy area. 

Finally the licensing sub-committee make particular reference to  Section 19 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in stating that, as yet, the applicant has not obtained a personal 
licence and as such he is not able to be a designated premises supervisor.  This licence 
will therefore not take effect until a variation is submitted assigning a designated premises 
supervisor who holds a personal licence 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 29 August 2018

contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 11.42am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


